

MOTION FILED
JUN 28 1999

No. 98-8384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, Warden,
Sussex 1 State Prison,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
PROFESSORS LANCE G. BANNING, JACK N.
RAKOVE, WILLIAM W. VAN ALSTYNE, AND
GORDON G. YOUNG IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RECEIVED

JUN 30 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

BARRY LEVENSTAM
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY T. SHAW
JEREMY M. TAYLOR
KENDRA S. COLLIER
JENNER & BLOCK
ONE IBM PLAZA
CHICAGO, IL 60611

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION OF PROFESSORS LANCE G. BANNING, JACK N. RAKOVE, WILLIAM W. VAN ALSTYNE, AND GORDON G. YOUNG FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FRAMERS DID NOT INTEND ARTICLE III COURTS TO ACCORD DEFERENCE TO A STATE COURT'S RULINGS ON MATTERS OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LAW	5
A. This Court Has Long Turned To The Records Of The Constitutional Convention To Discern The Framers' Intent	7
B. The Convention Records Reveal That The Framers' Constitutional Design Forbade Federal Courts, Exercising The "Judicial Power," To Defer To State Court Decisions On Matters "Arising Under" Federal Law	8
1. The Opening Days of the Convention, and the Virginia Plan	9
2. The Form and Role of the Federal Judiciary	12

3. The Jurisdiction of the Federal Judiciary 14

4. The “judicial Power” 16

5. Conclusion: The Framers’ Intent 18

II. THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT AN ARTICLE III COURT, EXERCISING THE “JUDICIAL POWER,” CANNOT BE DIRECTED TO DEFER OR GIVE EFFECT TO A STATE COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULING OF LAW 19

A. This Court Has Long Guarded The “Judicial Power” From Unconstitutional Infringements 19

B. This Court Has Consistently Held That An Article III Court Cannot Be Limited In The Exercise Of The “Judicial Power” When Reviewing State Court Decisions 23

1. Applying *Marbury* to Federal Judicial Review of State Court Decisions: *Cohens v. Virginia* 23

2. The “Paramount Judicial Authority” of Article III Courts: *Martin* and *Ableman* 25

3. The “judicial Power” and Mixed Questions of Law and Fact: *Crowell* and its Progeny 26

4. Conclusion: The “judicial Power” and AEDPA .. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Ableman v. Booth,
62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858) 19, 25, 26

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 8

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) 26

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) ... 19, 23, 24

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) 6, 19, 27

Felker v. Turpin, 518 U.S. 651 (1996) 13

Gallegos v. Nebraska, 342 U.S. 55 (1951) 28

Hunter v. Martin, 18 Va. (4 Munf.) 1 (1814) 25

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 7, 8

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 5, 19, 20

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) 13, 19, 25

Michaelson v. United States, 266 U.S. 42 (1924) 19

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 24

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 10

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 8, 10

Norris v. Alabama, 294 U.S. 587 (1935) 28, 29

<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc.</i> <i>v. Instro-Medix</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 826 (1984)	21
<i>Pierre v. Louisiana</i> , 306 U.S. 354 (1939)	28
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	26
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	28
<i>United Gas Public Service Co. v. Texas</i> , 303 U.S. 123 (1938)	28
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) ...	19, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870)	21
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	26
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1943)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. (110 Stat.) 1214	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1738	24
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	29
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254(d)(1)	6, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2283	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Lance Banning, <i>The Sacred Fire of Liberty: James Madison and the Founding of the Federal Republic</i> (1995)	9
Paul M. Bator, <i>Congressional Power Over the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 27 Vill. L. Rev. 1030 (1982)	12, 13
Michael G. Collins, <i>Article III Cases, State Court Duties, and the Madisonian Compromise</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 39	13
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	14
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1866)	12
David E. Engdahl, <i>Intrinsic Limits of Congress' Power Regarding the Judicial Branch</i> , 1999 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 75	19
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987)	14
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987)	18
1 Julius Goebel, Jr., <i>History of the Supreme Court of the United States: Antecedents and Beginnings to 1801</i> (1971)	13

Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	24
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, "Some Effectual Power": <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998)	10, 12
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	20
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>We the Peoples, Original Understanding, and Constitutional Amendment</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 121 (1996)	7
9 <i>The Papers of James Madison 9 Apr. 1786-24 May 1787</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1975)	10
10 <i>The Papers of James Madison 27 May 1787-3 Mar. 1788</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1977)	13
Jack N. Rakove, <i>James Madison and the Creation Break of the American Republic</i> (1990)	10
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996)	7, 8, 11
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review: A Plea for New Contexts</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 1031 (1997)	11, 14
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	<i>passim</i>
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981)	11, 19, 22

William W. Van Alstyne, *The Failure of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 46 Duke L.J. 291 (1996) 20

Julian Velasco, *Congressional Control over Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Defense of the Traditional View*, 46 Cath. U. L. Rev. 671 (1997) 18

Herbert Wechsler, *The Courts and the Constitution*, 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1001 (1965) 14
